Message

From: Name Redacted

Sent: 109/10/2020 08:42:42

To: Nayee, Dharmesh - HMT [dharmesh.nayee@hmtreasury.gov.uk]; Name HMT
i Name Redacted Dhmtreasury.gov.uk] Redacted

Subject: FW: [READOUT] Bilat on COVID/NPIs/Financial Support

| think this is a pretty top win

Name Redacted

HM Treasury, 1 Blue, 1 Horse Guards Road, London, SW1A 2HQ | Desk—hnea

638

(she/her) | Economic Risks | Economics Group |

Irrelevant & Sensitive

Please note my working pattern is Tuesday - Friday.
During this period when many of us are WfH — please drop me a IM, text or call my mobile above if urgent.

From: Perelman, Elizabeth - HMT <Elizabeth.Perelman@hmtreasury.gov.uk>

Sent: 08 October 2020 21:38 _
To: York-Smith, Dan - HMT <Dan.York-Smith@hmtreasury.gov.uk>;

Name Redacted E@hmtreasury.gov.uk>;

i Name Redacted

bhmtreasury.gov.ulo; MacDougall, Vanessa - HMT

<Vanessa.MacDougaII@hmtreasury.gov.uk>;§ Name Redacted @hmtreasury.gov.uk>; Medland, Jonny -
HMT <Jonny.Medland@hmtreasury.gov.uk>; Davies, Philippa - HMT <Philippa.Davies@hmtreasury.gov.uk>; Jenkins,
Robert - HMT <Robert.Jenkins@hmtreasury.gov.uk>; Henricson-Bell, Olaf - HMT
<Olaf.HenricsonBell@hmtreasury.gov.uk>

Cc:i Name Redacted @hmtreasury.gov.uk>; Jones, Siobhan - HMT
<Siobhan.Jones@hmtreasury.gov.uk>;; Name Redacted @hmtreasury.gov.uk>; | Name Redacted
Name Dhrmtreasury.gov.uks>: Name_Redacted - HMT
Redacted Name Redacted
HMT% Name Redacted Dhmtreasury.gov.uk>; Ng, Serina -
HMT <Serina.Ng@hmtreasury.gov.uk>; Name Redacted @Dhmtreasury.gov.uk>;

Johnson, Jo - HMT <Jo.Johnson@hmtreasury.gov.uk>; Russell, Beth - HMT <Beth.RusseII@hmtreasury.gov.uk>;§Name Redacted:

i Name Redacted

@hmtreasury.gov.uk>; Covid19Response <Covid19Response@hmtreasury.gov.uk>; Kantor,

Suzy - HMT <Suzy.Kantor@hmtreasury.gov.uk>; Montanari, Rob - HMT <Rob.Montanari@hmtreasury.gov.uk>; Whyte,
Lindsey - HMT <Lindsey.Whyte@hmtreasury.gov.uk>; Medland, Jonny - HMT <Jonny.Medland@hmtreasury.gov.uk>;

Name Redacted @hmtreasury.gov.ulo; Nayee, Dharmesh - HMT

'<Dharmesh.Nayee@hmtreasury.gov.uk>;§ Name Redacted @hmtreasury.gov.uk>; Lombardelli, Clare -
HMT <Clare.Lombardelli@hmtreasury.gov.uk>; Garton, Will - HMT <Will.Garton@hmtreasury.gov.uk>; Name Redacted |

Name Redacted P®hmtreasury.gov.uk>; Woods, Robert - HMT <Robert. Woods@hmtreasury.gov.uk>; Douglas,

Robert - HMT <Robert.Douglas@hmtreasury.gov.uk>; Lunn, David - HMT <David.Lunn@hmtreasury.gov.uk>; Hayfa,
Tarek - HMT <Tarek.Hayfa@hmtreasury.gov.uk>
Subject: RE: [READOUT] Bilat on COVID/NPIs/Financial Support

Name

Redactediand team,

Many thanks for all the work. The Cx in particular wanted thanks you, econ team, health team and COVID team for all
the work. The briefs / info meant that cx was well armed to challenge/scrutinise the proposal and had a level of detail
beyond the rest of the room which allowed us to make and land our points......with a great result.

An outline of the wider discussion is below, but afterwards there was a smaller PM/Cx huddle and the upshot is:
. No final decision has been taken on the NPIs
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. However the PM steer is that he is not minded to agree to the CO proposal. Instead his preference is either do
nothing or close pubs only (in the designated regions).

) The PM also agreed to the financial support package (but :NI’f/iNR:wHI pick up separately with policy teams)
. The plan is to announce financial support tomorrow and then the NPIs on Monday (alongside regs).
. On NPIs the plan is to engage LAs and draft regs over the weekend.

Clearly there is a high risk that this unwinds/is unpicked over Friday/Weekend. However as it stands at 21.19 on
Thursday you guys have just saved 420k jobs. Not a bad day’s work!

Thanks everyone.

Elizabeth

COVID/NHS discussion

. Patrick/Chris kicked off with data. Explaining how the numbers are breaching the reasonable worst case
scenario.
. Simon S then followed up with the discussion on NHS. He said that in 2-3 weeks we could see elective pushed

out. But NHS didn’t seem to be making the case that NHS about to fall over / capacity is going to be tapped out. But clear
once again that NHS do not want to use Nightingales.

Simon R presented NPI package

Aim is to reduce R

If do nothing risk exponential....but if go all the way then risk killing economy

So pitched this as middle way.

Some of the points made as part of the discussion were:
We got into a long discussion on the TTT data around settings — but ultimately everyone seemed to agree that
the data is flawed/ inconclusive (thanks Sarah — great prebrief!).
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o Albeit on data Simon also presented it as: if PM is prioritising education / work etc, then this only leaves
hospitality and need PC/leisure to make impact.

o Cx/Cab Sec were pushing for increase presence of marshals.

o Talked about sunset clause so default is to come out of lockdown. Cx made points about this not being realistic.
. PM summed up. He noted the push for “short sharp shot” but said that data on sectors is inconclusive. Also

realistically this is going to go on for months. Ulimately his preference is to have something simple, de-politicised, at
local level (i.e. tiering).

Elizabeth Perelman | Principal Private Secretary to the Chancellor
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From: York-Smith, Dan - HMT <Dan.York-Smith@hmtreasury.gov.uk>
Sent: 08 October 2020 19:55

[See recipients listed above]
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